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- .1\c auditcd thc l;inancial Stalcmcnls ol'Sctabganj Sugar Mills Limitetl which comprisc thc
' -:-JrrrL-rrt ol- Irittartcial Position as on 30tl' June,2024 and the Statcmenl of Profit or L,oss & Other

,r :rchcllsivc Incotnc ar-rd Changcs in Ilquity Cash lrlows for the year then ended, notes and
rr:.rarative to thc I"inancial Statcmcnts, including a sLlmmary of significant accounting policies.

-'-rr.opirliol1, the acconrpanying Irinancial Statements of the Company gives a true and fair view of the
:r;ncial Posilion as on 30tl' lurrc,2024 and of its Statement of Comprehensive Income & Cash F-low,
r' :lte' r'ear then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs) as

- .:,aincd in note 2 and othcr applicable laws and regulations.

ilr:is for Qualified Opinion

IndeDendent Auditors' Report

I.iualified Opinion

, Store in 'I-ransit amounting 1o 'I'k. 6,634,713.00 has been carrying forward for long time since
2016. 

.t'hcy 
iould not providc any aulhcntic documents against this amount.

: 'l'radc & Othcr ILcceivablc amounling 1o Tk. 1,44,284.00 from Assistant Collector of
Custol.t.rs, C1g.'and Tk. 39,9tt2.00 from Northern Distilleries, Jaipurhat remain as reccivablcs
sincc rnore than long ycars. 'l'hercfore, it is suggested to reconcile soon.

-l Advance, I)eposit and Prcpayments against Motor cycle & Ily-cyclc, Supplier, Deposits and
advancc againsl 'l'axation and Cane Growers I-oan etc. coming from previous years withoLrt
any adjuslmentlrealization. (Note no -09)

-+. BSITIC Current A/C Tk. 3,468,956,934.00 was shown in the Staternent of F-inancial position as
on 30.06.2024 as per Setabgonj Sugar Mills Ltd. but BSFIC claimed that Tk. 3,390,517,766.00
as pcr thcir Statement.

conductcd our audil in accorclancc wilh lntcrnational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
-.:rollsibilitics t"ttrdcr thosc slandards arc l'urthcr dcscribcd in the Auditor's Itesponsibililies for the
'-..lit ol- tltc Irinancial Slalcmcnts sccticln ol'our reporl. We arc indepcndcnt of tl-," Cornpany in
-;.'r'clallcc with thc Ilrlcrnational Iithics Slandards Iloard for Accountants, Codc ol Ethics l.or

'lcssional Accoutrtants (lliSIlA Code), Wc have fulfilled our other ethical respolsibilities in
'-lrldancc with thc IIISIIA Codc and Institulc of Charlered Accountants of Banglaaesn ltCnS; nye
.'r:. Wc bclicvc that thc aLrdit cvidcncc wc havc obtained is sufficicnl and appropriatc to providc a
. . lirr oul qtralificd opini()n.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements and Internal Controls

..:tagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements of thq
:rpan), and also separate financial statement of the Company in accordance with IFRSs as explained
rr)tc 2 and for such intemal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation
lirancial staterncnts thal arc frce from material whether due to fraud or error
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rrcparing the financial slatements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to

- .'.i1ue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using thc

- -:rg concern-basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to

,,.isc operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

--.sc charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporling
' .. acss.

\ utlitor's ltesponsibilitics f()r the Audit of thc Financial Statements
r objcctivcs arc to clbtair-r rcasonablc assllrancc about wlicther the financial statenrcnls as a wholc are

-: 1l-orl malcrial misstatcrnclt. whcthcr duc 1o fi'aud or crror, and to issuc atr auditor's rcpot-t thai.

- Lrdcs our opinion. I{casonablc assurancc is a high levcl o1'assurance, but is not a guaranlcc that an

. -iir conductcd in acoorclancc with ISAs will always detcct a material misstatcment when it cxists.

, )slatcurcpts can arisc lrom lraucl or crror and are considered material if, individLrally or in thc

-:t.cgalc, they could rcasonably bc expected to influence the econornic decisions of uscrs taken on thc
'.,. is olthcsc fi nancial statctncnts.

'.: pafl ol' an audit in accordancc with lnternational Standards on Auditing (ISAs), we excrcisc
- -,1'cssionaljudgrnent and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Idcntify and assess thc risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether duc to

lraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit

cvidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not

dctecting a malcrial rnisstatcment rcsulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,

as lraud may involvc collusion. forgery, inter-rtional omissions, misrepresentations, or thc

ovcrridc ol intcrnal contrcll.

. Oblain an unclcrstancling of intcrnal control rclcvant to thc audit in order to design audit

proccdurcs thal arc appropriatc in thc circumstanccs.
. livaluate 1hc appropriatcncss ol accounting policies used and thc reasonableness of accounting

cstimatcs and rclatcd disclosurcs rnadc by ruanagelncnt.

. Concludc on thc appropriateucss ol'managelncnt's use of the going concern basis of accounting

aucl. bascd o1 thc audit cvidencc oblaincd, whcthcr a malerial uncefiainty exists relatcd to events

or oonditions thal may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a

. goilg concern. If we conclude that a material unceftainty exists, we are required to draw

altention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial Statements or, if such

disclosures are in adequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

cvidcnce obtained up to tire date of our auditor's repoft. However, future events or conditions

rray causc thc Company to ccase to continue as a going concern.

r lrvaluatc thc ovcrall prcscntalion, strurcture and contcnt of the financial statcments. incltrdingthe

disclosurcs, ancl wl-rclhcr thc linancial stalements reprcsent the undcrlying transactions and

cvcnts in a uanncr that achicvcs fair prcsenlation.
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lf ;lmmunicatc ith thosc charged g0vcrnanoc regarding, among matters, plannedwith other the
iiln il]9 o1' thc aud ir and significant findings, including v significant deficienc ies n]audit an

;., it tro I thal wc denlily during our audit.

', pirr\ idc charged governance with a statement that we have complied with relevantthosc with
:L-q u irctrents regard ing independence, communicate them relationship and otherand to with all
:hat llray reasona blv be thought to on our independence, applicable, relatedand where

rnatters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
most significance the audit of the financial statements of the current period and thereforem are
audit matters. we describe matters our unless law or regulationthese tn auditor' S report'--_ .Ja5 pu b ic disc loser about the matter or when, 1n extremely crrcumstances, we determine thatrare
shoLrld not bc communicated oLlr repoft because the adverse consequences doing SO would1n of

.:-:ir bc cxpcctcd to olrtwcigh lhc public inlcrcsl bcncfits

:\. fr, 11 on other Lcgal and l{cgulatory Requiremcnts

'-- 't'dancc r'vi1h 1hc Companics Act 1994,1hc rules and rcgulations issued by regulatory authorities,
- : :,., l'cp0l1 thi lollowing:

' \\ c havc obtained all thc information and explanalion which to the best of our knowlcdgc and
he-licf rvcre ncccssary l'or thc purposc ol'our audit and made due vcrification thereol;

: In our opitlion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so
far as it appeared from our examination of those books.

- 'i-he 
Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive Income & Cash Flow for the

lcar then ended dealt with by the repoft are in agreement *ith the books of account and returns,
and

I'hc cxpcnditurcs incurrcd lvcrc lor thc purpose of thc company's busilrcss for thc year.

, .:. i)haka.

. ,1. i0ili Enrolment No. 0684

ALTAT'& CO.
Chartered Accountants

Dve : ?-Ao I oD 669 ttBS z75E 30

of such communication.

DHAKA
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Setabganj Sugar Mills Limited
Setabganj. Dinajpur.

Statement ofFinancial Position as on 30th June. 2024.

Farm

Dom-Inno Aparfinent, B-1

23116, Iftilji Road, Block-B

Shyamoli, Mohammadpur, Dhaka-1207

Tel : 88-02481 17178,01711-536193

E-mail : macaudit.2002@gmail.com

Amount (Tk )

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

:-:t:n&-{.ssets

t -{ssets

!:qal, Plant & Equipment
-ru Derelopment Scheme Phase-II

is: & Odrer Subsidiary Undertakings

.-"art \lsets:

-,. . . :"".,Receivables
' ,' -:1nr ProjectCurrentAccount

- .-,: l:loslt and Prepayrnents

- --: - -h Equivalents

I I Lrrent.{ssets

-- l

- r ir:et: (-{+B)

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

800
9.00

10.00

7,269,746,501

93.621,s30

195,245,946,020 202,515,692,521

93,621,530

202,587,1s2,520

236.462,r75

7,363,368,031 195,245,946,020 202r{!2,314,0!1 4,695

35,119,771

6,97s,287

63"083,207

23,569,726

3s,985,3 1 1

186,495

4,576,589

147,990

3s,306,267

1 1,551,876

63,083,207

23,717,716
11

169,644,377

40,27s,078

8.34s,805

100,672,006

24,t90,734

6,612,866

164,733,303 4,911,074 180,096,489

7,528,101,333 195,250,857,094 202,718,958,428 ,711,184

j:-:,&I-iahilities

" : r -:i: lders' Equitv :

:ae C+ital
,:,ementEquity Fund

=ere and Surplus

=:dEamings
:rrrlraion Surplus

i r- rrrlul LjahilllEss:

--. : Various State

- : Pal able (Mills)
- , \ ,n-Current

E, - --::r Liabilities:
- --:. Par able
' ,' :- . :at Current Account

,,: :--l:e Current Account
- ! [urrentLiabilities

{ltneral }Ia (Finance)

2,150,C17,504

642,597,119

28,321,574

3,469,074,534

4,139,993,227

746,017,391

28,321,s74

3.469,074,534

1 1.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

14.01

2,200,000

122,677,970

19,266,484

(6,724,432,642)

4,360,774.33
(75,582,820)

2,200,000

122,677,970

23,627,258
(6,800,01s,462)

2,200,000

122,677,970

23,627,2s8
(6,662,708,04r)

7 18.658,868 202,437.007,658 202489.233.970

638,060,602 195,147,436,823 195,785.497.424 195,975.031'157
790 195,2

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.01

18.02

3,510,1 15

2,746,537,389

3.510,1 l5
2,746,537,389

3,510,1 15

2,527,908,2s1

),7s0,047,504

103,420,272 1,008,683,51 I
32,830,516

,747,634

4,497',261,661

, Lisbilities (D+E) 6,890,040,731 72

- : Equitl andLiabilities(C+D+E) 7,528,101,333 r95.250,857,094 203,003,711,184

"vw
*ffi{",",o, Director

This is the Statement ofFinancial Position referred to in our separate report ofeven date'

M 6
,.ra: l:aka

Principal, Enrolment No. 0684

MASUDALTAF& CO.

Chartered Accountants

5 JAtl 2025

A r-Ar^"r^ lol. Ao 1 D E9 ?71

h.- - -. \F & CO.

h .. --:ir:Is

2.s31.418.366

3.455-

6,993,461,003 1,028,680,027

202,778,958,428

DHAKA
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Notes/
Sch.

Mills

._,rF&CO.

l*.-=r-re

] .sq : Cosofcoods Sold

ftttl hofiU(I,oss): (A-B)

ftrrrthrg Exoenses :

r.-r=igrarive Expenses

:elgLrpenses

Tnf Opcrating Expenses

- -, P: ,fir,' fl-oss) from Operation :

- - ::r lncome

, ; :--rcial Expese

. .:* Dhaka

-'r ?il?5

Setabganj Sugar Mills Limited
Setabganj. Dinajpur.

Sratement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30th June. 2024.

Dom-Inno Apartment, B- I
23116, Khilji Road, Block-B

Shyamoli, Mohammadpur, Dhaka- 1207

Tel : 88-02-481 17 178, 017 1l-536193
E-mail : macaudit.2002@gmail.com

Amount (Tk )
2023-2024 2022-2023

Farm

19.00

20.00

930,066

850,656

930,066

850,656

9,361,048

1,753,556

21.00

22.00

23.00

24.00

79,410 7,607,492

66,77r,2r5

87,591

8,249,387

66,858,806 8,249387 75,108,193 68,445,567

(66,779396) (8,249387) (75,028,783) (60,838,075)

75,020,602

87,591

68,437,230

8,337

7,721,929

214,568,948

145,183,652 1 52,905,581

214,568,948

107 ,737,079

171,810,702

", r: l: ,fiti (Loss) Before Income Tax : (D+E-F) (273,626,415) 136,934,265 (136'692'150) (124,911'698)

l --. : fncome Tax Expenses

Iu Frofit/ (Loss) After Income Tax : (G-tI) (273,626,415) 136,934,265 (136,692,150) (124,911,698)

e4.-'
Managihg Director

-e'
: aleral Director

i:s is the Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income referred to in our separate report of even date.

Altaf
Principal, Enrolment No. 0684

MASUD ALTAF & CO.

Chartered Accountants

DHAKA

E

otbs b[gqnsz]5930

79,410

i



Amount (Tk)Share Capital Revaluation Surplus Govt. Equity Fund
Capital
Reserye

Retained Earnings
2023-2024 2022-2023

2,200,000 7,260,920,s74 122,677,970 19,266,484 (6,450,?24,637) 954,340,391 (6,082,484,904)

0 0 7,263,023,197

(273,626,415) (273,626,41s) (222,693,036)

42,571,784 81,590 42,6s3,374 (3,504,865)

Amount (Tk)

638,060,602 954,340,391

. ':lh

Share Capital

2,200,000 7,218,348,790

Revaluation Surplus Govt EquityFund

122,677,970 19,266,484

Capital
Reserve

(6;

2023-2024 2022-2023

195,228,313,396 4,360,774 {2r1,983,404) 195,020,690,766 (297,910,990)

195,228,313,396

136,934,265.21 136,934,265 97,781,339

9,654,528 533,68 1 10,188,209 (7,492,979)

. - -i,ih

2,200,000 202,437,{m7,658

195,218,658,868 4360,774

23,627,258 195,785,497,424

195,147,436823 195,02O,690,766

19s,975,031,157

.: & co.
' :::: Dom-Inno Apartrnent, B-1

23116, Khilji Road, Block-B
Shyamoli, Mohammadpur, Dhaka-1202.
Tel : 88-02-481 17 17 8, Ot7 11-536193
E-mail : macaudit.2002@gmail.com

Setabganj Sugar Mills Limited
'Setabganj. Dinaiou.

Statement of Chanses in Equitv for the vear ended 30th June. 2024.

N
tx

I Finance)
,M-,-'

MaYSgidg Director Director

This is the Statement ofChmges in Equity refened to in our separate report ofeven date.

AItaf
Principal, Enrolment No. 0684

MASUD ALTAF & CO.
Chartered Accoultants

DHAKA;(- _JLJ

tm'

p
h

Retained Earnings

(75,582,820)

122,677,970l| (6,S00,01s,a62; 
I

l*

E,



Amount (Tk.)

2023-2024 I I 2022-2023
Particulars

' r \l l \1,'& (lO.
. :.JioLlr)Lurts

.L

' ,,r Flo*s from lnvestinq Activities:
, --r; o1'Fircd Assels

. . \..-t :rl Rer aluatiorr
' . ( ;rsh Iilol' f'rom Inl'esting Activitics

-.: I ltrn s fronr Financing r\ctivitics :

, .-.--. Dccrease in Loan

- .-: l)ccroasc in Clrants lionr VclioLrs Statcs

. I r.h Irlol I'r'om I,-inancing .,\ctivities

Ir \rt Cash Inflow /0utt'low (A+B+C)

. - ,- .::h and [Jank baiance

' ::: ('ash & Bank Balance (D+[,)

Setabganj Sugar Mills Limited
-sstabeaql-!"ralplr.

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30th June, 2024.

[)urn-lnno Aptrrtment. B- I

23/16. Khilii Road. Block-B

Shyamoli. Mohammadpur. Dhaka- I 207
'lel : 88-02-,18 I 17178. 0l7l l-536193

E-rnail : macaudit.2002@gmail.oom

(136,692,150)

52.611.042

l 8.733,687

,:h Flox from Oneratins Activitics :

. :r::rllti(Loss) for the year

: , ;ar acljustr.nent

. ' i. iirli0 n

--..:l Declearsc in C-'anc Devclopnrent Scheme Phase-ll

- --,-r:) f)eoleirse in Farnr & Othcr Subsidiary [Jndertakings

. .....r L)ccrcrtsc irr irrrcntorics

. :-::c) l)ecrease in Trade and Other Reccivables

, - ::.') l)ecrease in lnter Oompany Pro.jeot

. -..::) I)ocrccsc in Aclvancc & I)repayment

. - ..:r l)ccrcusc lrltcr unit rccciVablcs( Fann & SLrbsicliary)

. -..:: ) I)ccrease Inter ur.rit payable (N4ill)

, - .-i:) Dccrcasc in Rcscrvc and Surplus

, --.-.er l)ecreasc in Revlualion Sr"rrplus

--J.r-:e ) Decrease lnter Project currellt accounts

--;ls.) Decrease I-lead Offlce current accounts

,-ir-\i) Decrease in Accounts Payable
'r .: ( ash Flolv from Operating Activities

(124,911 ,697)
( r0.997.8,{5)

8.36 1.,130

I 42.840.646

4,968.8 r i
(3.206.07 t)

3 7.5 8 8.799

473.0 r 8

0

(52,226,312)

(4.508,942)

13,326,900

120)

7 6,77 8.633

1.798.068

47 1.587

I 1.548.900
j.218.675

2,102.623

202,489.233.97 0

(4,603.339)

43.950.34 I

(r88,75 1,243)

(188,756,692) 202 03

(500,000)

(2.949,724\

(202.489,233.970)
(500,000) (202,492,183,694)

21[t.629.138 I77 050 15q

218,629,13t1

29,372,446 !lpt1,ila_

6,612,866 I 8.546. I 98

35,985,311 6,612,866

vMM/-
Managlng Director Director

I his is thc Statclllcnt ol'Cash I"lou,s rclcrred to in our separate repoft of'er,en clate.

[)rir-rcipal. Enrolment No. 0684

ALTAF & CO.
DHAKA,: :,, 2125

Chartered Accountants

I 72,050,25e



Setabganj Sugar Mills Limited
Setabganj. Dinajpur.

\,rte s to the Finilncial Statcrnents fbr the vear endcd 30th June.2024.

- - - -:c( rn':Jlltnr':

' - - - \trillr I inriteil. is a l)r.rblic Limited Company incorporatecl in I981. Its manufacturing plant is locatecl in t5c': Jrr:llllAllY u'as tltrtionalized as lter Natirtnalizalion Order ol' 1972 and subsequcntly wiis placed uncler
- ' .: Ilrtltrslries C'orporatiou (BSIrlC--) lbl its control. supervision and directiop.

_ ., :'ir. (-,rntDanr':

i: :": 
'onlpall)'rverc 

to produce sugar from sugarcane and molasses as by-product. Sugar rvas sold all over ip
,lre: price set by the Ministry of Industry.

Lt--lttorrtine policies & Other Mate(ial Informption : -

hfruoorkand Compliance Thereof :
.k fumtal statements have been prepared in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as-fl! - ry iE hlsitute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) , the Compani es Act, lgg4 and other relevant localh;mt ry-hiorrs.

_ - ( ntpliance:

-... ::.:J i() cotltpll u ith thc fbllo$,ine Stalutes :

-:
. .r SLrpplcrlenrarr l)utics Act. 2012

- .,. ..i .. Sirpplemenlan,Dutics RLrlcs.2016
- :.:'. lr)06 .\rncncied in 20 i3

' :i.....s. lL) 1,5

, -, t i:t: R.Lries. 2008
_ - :.::t,: .lct. 2015

_ - ,r.:r n for Issue :

' j r ; l:: \\.rc authorized lbr issue by the Board ofDilectors on 3Oth June.2024.

- :' '-'ts oideternlining the monetarl, amounts at which the elements of the financial statcments are to be' - '-: ::: :lrc slatelllcllt of flnancial position and profit or loss and other cornprehensive income. l.he
- :' ;': l'r tlle coltlpany is hiskrrical cost of property. planl and cquipmenl. llnancial assets and invenlorios, -_ . i.r:r! nolicics.

-: - ' : ':r.'' Prcsetrtecl in Ilangladesli I'aka (I'aka /T'k/BD'l) excepl tvhere inclicatecl otheru,ise . rvhich is both
- r'r 

':'lllalioll 
currcncv of thc company / group. 1'he figurcs of flnancial statements have been rounclcrl

. -' .,',lJrrtinr;r(rr:

- --:-lJ:'l 
't.ltclnellts. nlal)agt'ment has made judgments, estimates anrJ assumptions that alfect the application

' :: -r'l'l :lle reported alnoLlllts of asstets, liabilities. income and expenses. Actual results ntay differ 6.onr these

hrhril:i- rtumml Ebd of the company covers twelve months period from the 1st July, 2023 to 30th tune, 2024



l@4ilmmi

lbrlt hformation and rear(ansgment thereof :

f,firunt fuures have been re-arranged whelever considered necessary to ensure better comparabiity with the current period
f,r ms'g q'impact on the profit and value of assets liabilities as reported in the financial statements.

- " ,- 'F:rancialStatements:
' _ . .-r:t_j comprise of lbllorving statements :

- - 
..,.lLlull:

" - . ..ss ancl Othcr Comprchensive Income;

. i -.: lr:
-' _- 

-. 
; tertttl accounting polici, and other expJanatorl, information:

. ,-. unting:

- - . r.l\ c bectt prcparecl on a acc:ruai basis ol- accounting. exccpl lbr cash llou, infbnrtrtion. 'l he itents o1"
'rr!rlllc ltrlti cxperlses (the elemcnts ol'llnancial statcmenls ) hal'e been rccognizecl r,r,hcn lhel,satisl_v the

- - -- . . il.:tcrrii applicabic lbr these cletnents as rnentioncd in lhc lframer,vork.

hi*r erd *gsrc"gation :

lh fmruiiri sl;lmealts present sepa.rately each material class of similar items. Dissimilar nature or functional items are
mEe mless they are immaterial. Financial statements result from processing large numbers of transactions or
.ffi,6ir.@ ri** ae aggregated into classes according to their nature or function.

-- i: i:'i-'Llrilteh'both assets and liabilities. and income and expenses. r.rnless requirecl by an applicablc
: ,'lienins reflects the suhstance of the transaction and such offsetting is pernritted by applicable

tnrrrffffi rlr rcporting neriod :

Wmms aL"Is' l-J reponing period are those events, favourable and unfavourable, that occur between the end of the reporting
mrurlll .&rm:1:s -r+r3 shen the financial stalements are authorized for issue. Two types of events can be iclentified : adjusting
leefis - mn:s :.li: pror.ide evidence ol conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period. Non-adjusting events:- those" nm mtJ,u:lri. of conditions that arose after the reporting period. Amounts recognized in the financial statements are ad.iusted
flm rnumus .t-'e jre reporting period that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of repofting period. No

.li gaEn in the financial statements for events after the reporting period that are indicative of conditions that arose
,&mfur te,u'r:*=e perioa. Material non adjusting events are disclosed in the financial statements , if applicable.

-_ ro policies:

- :: :3i oLlt bclorv have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statemcnts.

'- _-j ..:..li.i itt the \.\,eighted averagecost.
... ..,.-rcil itr cosl incurred up to the Irinancial position date.

..:.-r .:i rhj cosl or net rcalizabic vzrlr"re (sclling pricc) ,uvhichcver is lotvcr.
-' .: i,' \ .l.Ll.'ci a1 thc cost or Iret realizabie valr-re ( selling price) whichevcr is lor.l,er

.- : .l\.t.iltlL' L\)Sl.

. . -r,r..:r.irl in accorclance with IAS-7 Lurdcr Indircct Method.

- -: ' :rrr-s beel preparecl on going concern basis though the production of tl-re contpan), \,vas not running. [,pss

- , Tk. 222,693,036.00 and accumulated loss ar-nount stands at Tk. 6,,150,724,637,00 as o1. the f,inancial
- : :--r,j:li is rnonitoring the activities of the company. The managernent assumes that the company will be able

- ..-.,. tarisL-e.able future.



. :\.r.1 .\sscts at Straight l-inc iVlclhocl at the rates prescribed by BSF'IC varying fiorn 2.5%o to 25n/n

- ..r..r ih. Lrselirl lir,'es 01'the assels . Depreciation is chargecl for full year in thc year oltrcqr"risition or'

. ::re clate o1'accluisition or installation

- -. .' ::r rle'nr ol property, plant and equipment will recognize in the carrying amount of the item if it is

. -'--: :Jr-rrlorric beneflts embodied within the parl will flow to the concern and its cost can be mcasured

. -.. tra\ to day servicing of the property. plant and equipment are recognized in the Statcmcnl o1'

. --. :-. i:tcltrred.

-j --:r>rlrring risk and uncefiainties at the best estimate ofthe probable expenditure that would recluire to

- . .:':r :he Btrltrnce Sl-reet datc.

' . ,,:il)rrltarmcnts:

, ..:r.: .rl lhc cost aljel initial recognition ndvances are carriecl at cost Iess cleiluctions. ad.justnrcnt or'

.,:'.,:iis urc rrreasirrccl at pa]'mcnt valuc. Prcptrynlcnts arc initialli, rncasurcd af cost . Alier initial
. - -.:: t iirl at cosl lcss chargcs to profit atcl loss itccolutt.

. - - \ JLe nt\ :

- .: :.,-i.tde ctrsh in hand . cash at bank which are held and available fbr use bv the conccrn.

. -. ..r) :een rrade in the Accounts.

, - - . -- :r. :c quired to be provided as no tax assessment has been made up to the year of our audit.

- 
,. r' : c! :

: ::r.r:r.ial l)osition clzrte hal'e been provided lor ar-rd included in the llnancial staternenls.

-h *rurrorcs:
ilmrnq mm:i:ries are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given for them.

, _ _. . - -- - l':- ,iluclion of thc i\lills:

ry ffi*r 5-g:r & Food Industry Corporation Ref. No. 36.04.0000,03 1.36.001.18.24 Dale 02 December, 2020 has decided
ru So@mm- S4ar \Iills Ltd. will not thresh the sugarcane to reduce the losses of the sugar corporation for the year 2022-
ik qt*t*.'. bas decided to produce sugaxcare in the farm which will be transfered for thresh in the nearest sugar mills.

-: -, .*_qar and tnolasses where in sales of molasses are shown in the financial statements of the company

''.: I:r.

_ - --:.rnrl ('onrrnission:

. .r r irokerase or discount . No conrmission has been paid to sales agents during the audit period.

- : :r : .rccurrins altcr thc balance shcet dale rvhich shor.rlcl all-ect the llnancial stale'mcnts

.' irccn rearrangecl rvhere considered necessary to conlorm the current year presentetion .

- - : r,r: ol baluncc liom thcir crcclit custorners br:t not sul'llcient as recluired to havc clcar picturci



Amount (TIc)An nexu rel
Notcs

N,IiIIS Farm
2023-2021 2022-2023

s l_q uiprnrnl :'l'k. 202,5 I 5,(r92,S2 1.00

. -.:iIICnl (At Cost
: -,::IIent (At

. t)7.t02-l

- . tJ \ear

.:::t!.nt drrring the vear
,. ,. rn 30.06.202.1

: -,enreciation;
. -,:- )072A23
- : :t:!, \CaI

-: . ,: ua:I

- ::.teni dLrnng the year
- :. j. n J{t,06.2{l1l

. .: .1\ {)n 30.06.202.f : (A-B)

I tl
. -. ,: .,r: .tLtlllr tJrc 1,car

}-r**r-ne59erarul:lFry 
-a-cssorutrtZ2UZ3

Fh ;\mrp; :ij- rhe year
Irl
lb hr rerm es on JU.U6.2024 : (A-B)
;
hrln a- &La,::-J:xgoo trt Annexure- A,

_ _.r a1

.-: ,6.litl..l

4 01

4.02

51.897,71 1

1.217.848.790

2l ,281.152

I 9_5.2 1 8.658.868

79, I 84.861

202..116,507,6-58

97.9 1 8,550

202.48 9.2,1.1.970

43 0,308.444 8 r.5 r 5,891 99 5 I 1,824,ji8 508.874,6 t,1

2.949.124
430,308,444 81,5r5,894 5t 1,824,338 5l 1,824,338

81.51 5.894 511 5ll

362,805,725

I 5,605,008
5 1. I 00,063

3.128.679

4 I 3,905,788

1 8,733,687
40s,544,357

8,36I ,430

378,410,733 54,228,742 432,639,475 ,tI3,905,788

/5

52 97

1,260.920.574

( 500.000 )

t95,228.i13.396 2A2.489,233.()7()

l02,4lJ 9 3,970
7 ,260 ,120 .s7 I I 95,22 8,J I 1,196 202,.188,7t1,970 202,489,233,970

42.571 ,184 9,654,528 if )rA r, )
784

8-50.65 7

28,485,05 8

dfuar,Gunds
eh.trmcess
dhcsa Saar-rs

0imn Eerrit

6 01

602
603

6 0.r

b U)
I 86,49s

28.4n5.05 8

I 86.495

6.634.7 t3

i2,603,2 Ll
t86,,t9-5

6.631.7 t3 7t3
35,119,771 75,078

"rere taken and valued by the management ofthe company.

TL \JI.

850.657

186.49s

850.657

,' r- .;:emephase_Il :Tk.Nil,

430.308.444



Opcning Balance
01.07

Addition during the
year

Adjustmcnt
du{ing the ycar

Closing Balancc as
on 30.06.2024ofC ctg

: ::\
780

r 34.559.792

1.641.62A

uI

134.531,966

1.599,2-59

I 701 _148,869,192 143,492,606 6,975,287

I r.. 28..185,058.00

:-.1,s

-:::s&Chcmical
,.,::rcidcs

:-:r:AnS
-.,;i LoLriprrent

, . :. ,.lL, Apparatrrs

..:r: ,tii

41.449

73,184

251,725

96,88 l

76,817

17,840,918

2,674,017

4,646.8 I 5

1t7,918

173,311

573,955

r.283,668

2i,3 l2

)04.64.3

5 _737

55. I 85

2-s9.061

59,40 1

21,000

47,449

73,184
,(r 7)<

96,88 I

16,811

17,840,978

2,674,017

4,646,815

I t7,918

)73,3) I

57i,9,ss

1.283,668

:).) I _

204,64 i
5.7 31

55. I 85

2,s9,06l

59,40 l

2 1,000

48,149

160,224

252,-548

96.880

238,238

I 8,648.086

4,t73,012

4,666.008

1t7.918

t73,lt2
q6) rcl

2.2I3.1)4

21.32:

213.() !,!

5.137

ii r)-l

417 ,212

59.40 I

2 1,000

Ih" &ME t.-=rn
+h.q- .+ a a hsularing Material
ht^*=
ht**-",.,h-

J

: TIi I86,.195.00

186,495 1 86.495 I 86.49-5

. ._rr.-lJ.l)()

6.634.1-13
6.634.7 13 6,634.1 | 3

6,634,713
6,634,7 t3 6,(r34.713

Lurr:* t: rr i0.06.2024

: Tk II,551,876.00

7.01 6,97s,287
sfut&rl!!r

NifuEm
;fru.u1-Yoot
tuSryntr

6,915,281 t,-i98.701

Annexure-B

Annerure-B
2.434,343

2,1,12,246

2.434.34)

2,142,246

3,93 0,509

2,8 I 6.595

: Tk 6.975,287.00

flL '- j' . \ss istnnt Collector ol' Clrstonts,
@

ctg and 'fk 39 .982. -5 tiour Northern t) istr I lcrics, .|aipurhat ai ncdFur reDl

[:{:Esndlii@'
. .1:i iig0 ri,hrch provrston tbr bad dcbr respcct ol lhc said two partres has been nr acl e per

144,284

3 9.982

1.00,131

631, I 48

80.550

14,1.284

i 9.982

122.563

675 5(i9

5 19) L),1u



t
t.

..

Tk. 63,083,207.00

Amount (Tlt.)

2022-2023
Farm

2023-2024
Mills

5,7,10.5 I 67,861 .,104.007,86 I .404 00

5,8 14.00(rI,7 1 1,570 73I .7 I 1.570 7imm
(6.67s,228.00) 1,743,543(6,67s,22 8.00)

5,076.78 5,0113ilffiE 5,016.18

(6,226,364)(6,fl 1,363.7 5)(6,171,363.15)

3,627.064.00 1.626.3213 ,627 ,064.00

7,588,195.64 I 2,364,0587,588, I 95.64

1 ,231.9122,132,246.422,132,246.42

(1s.729,991.00) (6,891 ,6 r l)(15,729,991.00)

85,25 8,54268,t32,232.34A9 1 1) )1) 1t

100,672,00663,083,207 63,083,207

RemarksAddilion during
thc ) cnr

r\djustmcnt during
the ycar

Closing Balance
as on 30.06.2024ffn

OJtcrtirtg

Llalancc rs on

0 1.07.2023

I{cce r vablcs4,137,160 I ,7 t3,57 1hn, 5.8 I 4,006 36,125

(6.675,228)),143,543 566060 8,984,83 I

5,011

-i@E
5.077

(6.11 r.364)(6.226.364) 55,000

3,627,064+ulter,to 1.626,321 2,000,131

1 2.164,058 l, I 63,498 5,93 9,360 7,588,1 96

1,494,334 2,132.2461,231.912

21,602,543 68,132,23285,25 8,542 4,476,233

(1s,729,991)(6,89r,611) 10s,220 8,943,600

1,861,4045.740,5 I 6 2,120,888

63,083,20712,0I8,695 49,60',7,4941 00.672,006

Closing Balance
as on 30.06.2024

RemarksAdjustment during
the yearhr

, r: (ning
:i: .1il!r it\ 0It

1 - I rli
.\ddition during

thc )'car

( 1 .428,99i ) Payablcsti.5 92'r-.::afrprftmr
(5.31 3,025 )Jffi;i,m

(2.221)Itrrt1flltrnu. s00,000

(246.981)h,mlrd , rJ6-987)

( r,342.363)Ifhflllt
( r 9.957,985).1,000,3 50

(28,321,574)-i: !-: .5i6 4,508,942



AmountAnnexurc/
Notes

Mills Farm
2023-7024 2022-2023

'I'l{. 23,717,716.00

Annexure-C

Annexurc-D

66,664

t5,449

1 6,05 8,1 43

2.1 14,818

66,664

15.449

I 6,058, I 43

2,1 14.81 8

66,664

2 t ,306

I 6.568.924

2,1 t4.tt I 8

!'ql{!

rttr[E
ilUm
i{[re
4[m

tr l.- DA

fuiaus
filnBfrEs

l[-;mn

A n nex ure-ll

.,\ nncxLtrc-.1

538.8 I 2

21,584

3,931,211

s38.8 I 2

27.-i 84

3.931.211

i91 881

27.5Ii4

l.9l t,217

rym i@rq, ,\nnexLrre-1" 346,620 147,990 494,6 I 0 595.9 r 8

(63.685) (63,6 85) (63.6 8s )

qlq$GrsSrlI
534. 1 05 534, I 05 -534, 105

23,569,726 147,990 23,7 t7 ,7 t6 21,190,731

. - :ii :..::ng the lear fbr previous year's outstanding Deposit & Prepayrents.

r Tl- 35,985,311.00

h .19,28i

35.936,028

49,2 8 3

35 936,028

12.25 5

6.5ii0,6 I Ii0 l

35,985,31 I 35,985,3 l r 6,612,866

- 
-:-:\:lt-fl1\



Mills Farm Amount

. ,-,- sl.D_ .:86
- r,:lf-.ril

1,225,959

28,726,978

37,920
I 00,000

170,269

5,674,902

t,225,959
28,126,978

37,920
I 00,000

170,269

5,674,902

3 83.s8 9

314,991

3 8.425

I 00.000

52,668

5,690.93 7

._.,,--(T)_
4461

Wnl,a +,ljl]:l:u:r

6,s80.6 II

I ,500
t89

DU ffr'iuir
b ur'lri:n

I,500

189
I ,50t1

95 r89
t95 r95

E

r i_ 15.000,000.00

. . afalt
I 5.000,000

I 5,000,000 I 5,000.000

: Tk 2,200,000.00

sm Shares oi'Tkhn 0
500,000

500,000 500,000

, -..: -. -rl.scl bcri & Paid Lrp sharcs and eualilicauon Shares olDirectors.
- : ii..\(

"- ::1.6--.970.0t)

ilFt"I uue.

f,m'ry '- '.';r:e 1-1(l'li,)

. ' : JCDir1
2.6A2.0(x)

999,910

I i 9.076,000

2.u)2.aoa

999,970

119,016.00a

2.602,00()

999.91()

I I 9,076,000

.: : iiies rcrlaincd unchanged over the period since the date ofthe fund rvas received.
, l: i..{5.1,00

19,266.484
19,266,484

774
19,266.484

,774 774
774

tffifm@ !-tre

' .: .r/,],i|l))

(6,450.124,637)
(2 I 1,981.404)

136,934.265
(6.662.708.041)

(2 13,(t26,1 t5)
(1

(6.526.798,500)

(6,724,3s1,052) 36,692. r s0) (1 24.911.,6e7)
(6,6s1, 7 10,197)

(6 111 t1a <r.\

(75,049,139) (6,799,400,191)

( 10.997 8.15',)

rui

2023_2021 2022-2023



on

Opening Balance Addition during the Closing Balance as on

495,283,696 41,790,033
537 ,073,729519,302,220 43,814,t95
563.116.4t5

502,424,052 91.787
544,8 I 5,839p{rr

342.806,867
371.146.916H[r,'r 127.653,039 36,090,460

143,499
2,287,169.874 193,026,524

2,180,196,398

'i -f,),

Mills Farm Amount

: I L 202,437,007,658. 00

h 7.260.920,574 19s,228,3t3.396 202.48s,233.g70

7,260,920,571 195,228,3

202,489.233.9-t0

Revaluation Surp
I3,396 202,489,233,970 202,489,233,970

: :.r
l) \11 .784 9 l2

Ti, 3.5I0,115.00

i : - i -i - 1;;1.. phase- ll (ICDS 5 12,665.00

997.450.00) st2,665 512.665

2,997.4500.115
) 007,450

115 3,510. I5
Ei: : : T re figures remained unchangcd over the perrod sirrce the date orthe fund r.vas received.

rr
t6.01

16.02
m 2.666,168

2u.558. I t 2

234.816.711

2,4,80,.196,i 9E

2.666,168

28 .i5lt il )
234,816.7 11

2.480.496.3 98

2.666. I 68

t2.890.-s5 7

224,88 t.6s2

) :.:^r 1(.C i ()0)

t6 0i

746,537,
).,287' .,t69,E74

7,

' - : ll\.r-rl)

168
168 2,666. 168

I - -:' :"'::j rhe i)gures remained unchanged overthe period since the date ofthe fund was received.
.- :i 55E.1 I:.00

I ):l EXT)
r ,3 I 2.950

501,632
,119,494

I 0,237,-5 I5
1 6"0Ii0,52 l

rtF**, . , i..:tr Se hcnte (60%) I ._3 12,950

501.632

419.191

i0.2-17,5 I -s

I 6.080,-52 r

I .i 1 2,950

s07,632
,t 19.494

r 0,2i 7.-i i 5

412."966
112

. - rr,.196.393.911

ffi

r--:
_-:]

.,
7 46,537,389

2023_2024

year
adlust-en- auilg

the year

28,940,049



- s (o
.

. , .:.:JI

: loubtlirl Debts
_ ...,,. ;:td Gratuitv

_ii.

' _ :'ri'i:t"'(j

-., , .l-lles )

17.01

17.02

Annexure-G

Anncxure-I I

17.03

17.04

192,066

363,116.925

50.009,519

49.437 .099

279.6 10

7 4,881,247

7 ,699,857

I 9.1 93

258.960

99 r)l
94,493,437

192,066

370,816.784

50,009.-549

49,,137 .099
279.6 t a

74,881.217

I9.t98

63,44 5

3,101 ,77 6

14,848

14.654,5 87

712,663

362.468

I 1.7 56.s04

12,377,64s

94,493,437

56,996,808

172.412

4,460.707

I 00,000

I 00,000

I 00,000

13.177

19,000

7.50t
17,286

7.876
849.698

23 9,533

429.723"756

49.729.680

7B.t i9.(t50

27 8.986

t07,382,0-s5

I 9.1 98

6i.44i
6 8.8 04

t,1,848

16,96.1.09-5

347 .,17 4

3 15,3 l0
4,53 9.3 9.5

12,377 ,7 85

236,462,17 s

64.084.934

641.98,1

6.160.707

I 00.000

100,()00

I 00.000

t i::;:-i I ;n115

..Jilidtl

ffi*'
B--u'rcr:rrax

: j .l.ll

Ht= .fu: [.ffi.fl 
ror other Projecr

pild rmu _-.:*-r
|rum*

17.05

:\nnexure_K

Annexure,L

Annexure-M

17.06

63,445

2.842,816

14,848

14.654.587

712,663

362,468

11,7 56,s01

12,278,522

56.996,808

172.412

1,460,707

I 00.000

I 00,000

I 00,000

13.177

19,000

7.501

11.286

7 876

8,19.698
9 8,19,698

ll
: Tk. 192,066.00

239,533
239,533

23 9.-5:13

239,533

47,467 2J9,5JJ
47.467

239,533

Tk. 393,629,813.00

frunrnlx

Ikryr
lfuac

_1 6.1112.l

6,39 1,919
7,699.8s7 452.s36,781t

422.023.899
1+52.536.784

428,4 15,8I8 7,699,8s7 4s8,928,70i
6,39 1 ,919 47

65
65 90 69.9 10.832

-/,:\

Annexure/
Notes Mills AmountFarm

2

a

il

i
I

DI

1



' i\ L'O,

I k, :79,6 I0.00

_.,-a \car
., n it).06.2021

278.986 278,986 48,597
5 930 538 930
817,916

75 66
817,916 804,963

06 5 6 977
10

,:_ -- trk. -1.881,2{7.00

-a-

: -itr'96 2112.,

r 07,382,0s5
l 07.382.0s5

|.025,917
104,484.3 6 7

29,747.32-1
iI 917

118,407,972 118,101,972
43.526.725

131,231,690

26.849.635
4. 725

74,88 1,247 74,881,247 107

: 
.t.t{. 

I d,6Sit.5g7.00

- J laal
16,s64,094.96

16.964.095

566.6t'/
24.121.819

2,70u,33 8
566,617

__:t:-{:iie\ear 17,530,712 77,530,712 26,830,157

' ::',n31t.06.2021
125

25
74

062
14,654,587 76,964,095

Tk 12,377,645.00

- J.i:

r-i I.rl(r.202J

12.278.662

332.7 15

99 1)) 12.317,785 12,-596.2,5 I

3 r I 1.205
12,61t,377

332,8s,5

99,122 12,710,199

3 32,8 5 -s

15,707,.156

3.329 .67 )

12,278,522 99,122 72,377,645 12,377,785

Il(Amount
Annexurc/

Noles Mills F arm
2023-2021 2022-2023

-

:



Amount
Annexurc/

Notes Mills tr'arm
2023-2024 2022-2023

' Current Account
irrrent Accoulit

t8 0l
18.02

28.321.574 28,321.574 32,830,5 t6
534 3,169 534 3.155,717..6343,497,39 108 1q8 3,48 l5l

-1 ( rrenl,\ 'tk. 28,321,57 4.00

. .:: Jtr

' .r: I-tcl

. . r.l
. Lrrl.

r .'rd

1.428.993

-5,3,13,02 5

) )) t

246,987
1,342,363

1.428.993

5,3.13.02 5

) ))t
246,987

I,342,363

I .4i 7..5 8-5

5,343.025

5(J2.221

246.987

l.i42.3(r3:: .! CO. t9 7 85 19 7 )'t o 35
28 7,574 0,516

nt.-{ nt : Tk.3,469,074,534.00

- : iltc lear
3.455.7 47 .634

30.948,7 t4
3.455.74i.634

3 0,948.7 l4
3 ,41 1 ,797 .29,t

,15.i 82, (r52

:i during the year
c es on 30.06.2024

3,486,696,349

17,621"814
3,486,696,349 3,457,179.916

17.621 ,8 14 IJ
7 ,717

-i . r(,6.0{i

19.01

19.02 930,066 930,066 9.361.0.18

93

2023-2024

Qtv. (Mr) Amount (Tk.) Qfy. (NrT) Aqount ('tk.)

l'er i\,1'l' Per NIT

I k. \it.
930, 22

_ ::,(f

', 
aka)

Pcr N,l'[

N'Iolasses

., Per \IT

Annexurc-I

Per MT

Sugar Total (1'aka)

: S ('O.

k Frreble : Tk 3,497,396,10g.00

r re:tor -: is as under :

-:..-\llls

9..t6 r .048

-: 
-. \ il,

(Tlc)



' -! I (),

r k, 8,s0,656.00

. -_:: 20.01
..-,]

20.02

20 03

- . filiified& (]nflnishe{)

,llr lirrSalc

. .. r:t e d : I_lt. \il.

- , tt: i:., \ car

r I k. \il.

. Ik. \it.

. . :,.! ir clc Vcrillcd .rvtth

- .t::(: : I 1.. 75,020,602.00

850,6s6 850.656 2.604,212
8s0,6s6 8s0,656 2,601,212

8-50.6-s (r

9 t2,350

25.323.594

relevant registers/ ledger/ vor-rchersz documents.

ffi
ftc:ar
Dn-rp-cJroai*s

Ej;T=. 
h-kmg anci Hanciirng

hurr"=rr.*.

fr3f i,ur, e"er

45.822,956

697.800

373,363
292,680

480,567

1 ,7 47 ,629

8,000

10.927

,tZ.3Ol
25i r)))

zl a.ssa

37 5,612

25,000

3,465.174

8 I 7,s90

55,795

177.081

-558,157

32. I 56

i4.,155

49.288.43 0

1,515,390

373,363
292,680

536,462

1.924.710

8,000

10,927

558, I 57
t 4.463

269./17 7

27 6.5 56

37 s ,612
25,000

53,223.8 I 3

608. I 49

37 5,237

222.801

480. I 02

I .961,s 0 r

I 3.000

22,958
1.400. I 02

7.373

229.,1,1A

1,17 A

I 24,8,10

3-5-r.9 t0
48.228

l 00,000 .

Ifmro*

ffiN6'a$
757.688

t5,605,008
757,688

18,733,687
897.577

8,36t.130

I t(.Amount
Anncxure/

Notcs Mills Farm
2023-2024 2022-2023

, t)_,j
Annexure- A 3,128,679



Amount (Tk.)

2023-2024 2022-2{J23
Farm.,\nnexurc/

It{0tes
Millshr*n

tmrumemtJ

m-

ir L- l-).

Tk. 87,591.00

-, r52.905.5tt1.00

rr., r0.r.989,889.00

.':..111

87.59 I 87.59 I 8. -13 7

87,591 87,591 8,13 7

1,638,619

6.083.3 r0

7,721,929 145,183,652 152,905,581 107,737.0,19

2t4,568,948 21,1,568,948

250,000

171,560,702

214,568,948 214,568,918 171,810.702

I 30,885. I 07

1,381,27 4

12.917.272

1,638.6r9

130.885, I 07

I ,381 .27 4

I 9,000.582

1,684.02 8

99.66 1.5 60

1.615.2i6

4.77 6_255

21
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